been treated as a lease.

IPSAS 13 further requires a determination is made as to the classification of the lease based on the extent and to
whom the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of a leased asset lie. Our assessment confirmed by independent
professional advice is that, at the inception of the lease the present value of the minimum lease payments amounts to
substantially all of the fair value of the asset, deeming the contract a finance lease.

This has necessitated adjustments to the prior period comparatives in our financial statements, with recognition of a
lease asset, a prepayment asset for a support agreement included in the lease and a corresponding current and non-
current lease liability together with appropriate note disclosure reconciling the total of future minimum lease payments at
reporting date and their present value, as well as disclosing the future value of the minimum lease payments.

The effect of the restatement on the 2016/17 financial statements are summarised in the table below:

 2016/17 2016/17 2016/17

before
adjustment

adjustment after
adjustment

 $000’s $000’s $000’s

Statement of comprehensive revenue and expenses

Expenditure:

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment expense 437 238 675

Interest on finance lease 0 282 282

Other expenses 24,892 (388) 24,504

Total expenditure movement 25,329 132 25,461

Statement of financial position

Assets

Current Assets:

Prepayments 537 172 709

Total current assets movement 537 172 709

Non-Current Assets:

Prepayments 0 445 445

Property, Plant, and Equipment 57 2,610 2,667

Total non-current assets movement 57 3,055 3,112

Total assets movement 594 3,227 3,821

Annual Report 201877

Liabilities

Current Liabilities:

Finance Lease Liability 0 532 532

Total Current Liabilities 0 532 532

Non-current liabilities:

Finance Lease Liability 0 2,828 2,828

Total non-current liabilities movement 0 2,828 2,828

Total liabilities movement 0 3,360 3,360

Net assets movement 594 (132) 462

Equity

Accumulated Surplus / (Deficit) (3,104) (132) (3,236)

Total equity movement (3,104) (132) (3,236)

The statement of comprehensive revenue and expenses has been adjusted to remove the Iaas operating service
agreement expense $0.5m, offset by $0.1m charge for support expense, $0.2m depreciation expense for the leases
asset, and $0.3m of finance lease interest expense.

The statement of financial position has been adjusted to include the $2.8m leased assets, $0.7m prepayment of a
support charge in relation to the asset, reduced by the $0.1m charge for the 2016/17 financial year, categorised between
current and non-current, together with the balance of the corresponding $3.4m finance lease liability, categorised